Genexis Group
Q3 2022 Financial Update

Financial Report Genexis Group AB Page 2

Highlights Financial Update Q3 2022
(22-30 September 2022)

Third Quarter Proforma Actuals1)

EUR millions Q3 2022 Q3 2021 Q3 2022 Q3 2021

Revenue 30,4 17,9 4,7 -

Gross Profit 9,8 5,8 1,5 -

Adjusted EBITDA 6,2 3,5 0,8 -

EBITA 4,1 1,8 -0,1 -

EBIT 3,7 1,4 -0,3 -

Net Debt2) 38,7 - 38,7 -

Gross Margin (%) 32% 32% 32% -

Adjusted EBITDA (%) 20% 20% 17% -

Year to Date Proforma Actuals1)

EUR millions Q1-Q3 2022 Q1-Q3 2021 Q1-Q3 2022 Q1-Q3 2021

Revenue 86,7 50,9 4,7 -

Gross Profit 28,0 18,6 1,5 -

Adjusted EBITDA 16,4 8,3 0,8 -

EBITA 10,6 3,7 -0,1 -

EBIT 9,5 2,5 -0,3 -

Net Debt2) 38,7 - 38,7 -

Gross Margin (%) 32% 37% 32% -

Adjusted EBITDA (%) 19% 16% 17% -

Last 12 months Proforma Actuals1)

EUR millions Q3 2022 Q3 2021 Q3 2022 Q3 2021

Revenue 110,8 68,7 4,7 -

Gross Profit 35,4 24,8 1,5 -

Adjusted EBITDA 19,1 10,9 0,8 -

EBITA 11,6 5,3 -0,1 -

EBIT 10,2 3,8 -0,3 -

Net Debt2) 38,7 - 38,7 -

Gross Margin (%) 32% 36% 32% -

Adjusted EBITDA (%) 17% 16% 17% -

1) Actuals refers to the period between 22-30 September 2022
2) Net debt is exclusive of Shareholder Loans amounting to 3,8 EUR million

Word from the CEO

Financial Report Genexis Group AB Page 4

Word from the CEO
On September 22, 2022, Genexis Group AB acquired Inteno Group AB and its subsidiaries.

The group is a developer and provider of high-speed fibre CPE products, powered by
leading open-source software platform for CPE, RGW and IoT devices. The group is
operational through the two subsidiaries, Genexis and IOPSYS. Genexis predominantly